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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Mohawk Campbellville 

Date     Saturday, 25 Jul 2020 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Race 1 - 11: Clear (Temp: 25 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

No of Races 11 Number of 
qualifying races  

 Total Entries  96/123 

Mutual Handle $2,108,692 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Stewart, David Gillies, Peter Pote, Emma (CAR) 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

- Two OSS Gold Divisions for 3YO Colts & Geldings Pacers this evening. 
 
- Approved the trainer transfer of Willyorwonthe from Rene Allard to Kyle Bossence. 
 
Races 
 
Race 1 – All Clear 
 
Race 2 – Reviewed pylons on #4 Aneto (Jody Jamieson) in the stretch, finished 4th 
– the horse hit two pylons (not inside), no violations. 
 
Race 3 – All Clear 
 
Race 4 – All Clear 
 
Race 5 – All Clear 
 
Race 6 – Reviewed the stretch for a possible violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e) by 
#1 Treacherous Reign (Bob McClure). McClure does attempt to correct his horse as 
she is visibly running out; no violation. 
 

  



  Page 2 

- McClure – $500 monetary penalty – did fail to keep both feet in the stirrups. AGCO 
Rule 22.19 (third offence within six months). Ruling #1043449. 
 
Race 7 – Inquiry – Reviewed racing in the stretch between #1 Sports Column 
(James MacDonald) and #2 East End (Jonathan Drury). The front tower video 
shows that #1 is bearing out slightly and #2 is bearing in slightly at the top of the 
stretch. As #2 takes the lead in deep stretch he bears in further which causes his 
inside wheel to make contact with the right hind leg of #1. At that point, #1 was 
maintaining his path and not at fault. #5 Traceur Hanover (Sylvain Filion) was 
advancing on the inside and forced to check due to the interference to his outside. 
As per AGCO Rule 22.05.01(a), #2 East End did bear in and cause interference to 
#1 and #5. As a result, #2 finished 1st and was placed 3rd (behind #1 Sports 
Column) for interference.  
 
- Inquiry Video: https://youtu.be/FOj-4l1CoDQ 
 
Race 8 – All Clear 
 
Race 9 – All Clear 
 
Race 10 – Inquiry – Reviewed racing in the stretch between #1 Evenwood 
Sonofagun (Bob McClure) and #4 Matticulous GB (Sylvain Filion). The front tower 
video shows #4 is sitting second and angles to move out while #1 is to his outside. 
#4 does not have clearance and puts a wheel under #1, impeding the progress of 
#1. #3 Always A Hotshot (Jonathan Drury) also suffered interference by being 
forced to change course. As per AGCO Rule 22.05.01(a)(h), #4 Matticulous GB did 
change course and hook wheels with #1.  As a result, #4 finished 1st and was 
placed 5th (behind #1 Evenwood Sonofagun) for interference. Judges will follow up 
with Filion on Monday. 
 
- Inquiry Video: https://youtu.be/rTCkXedn7g8 
 
Race 11 – Reviewed racing past the half – no violations.  
 
- Reviewed the stretch for a possible violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e) by #3 
Windsun Ricky (Trevor Henry). The horse is visibly bearing out, no violation by 
Henry. 

 

https://youtu.be/FOj-4l1CoDQ
https://youtu.be/rTCkXedn7g8

